COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

ESSEX, ss. SUPERIOR COURT
CIVIL ACTION NO. 1877CV01343G
Lead Case

IN RE: COLUMBIA GAS CASES

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT

The Plaintiffs respectfully move this Court for preliminary approval of the
Settlement Agreement filed with the Court on this date, entered into between the
Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated, and Defendants Bay
State Gas Company d/b/a Columbia Gas of Massachusetts, NiSource, Inc. and
NiSource Corporate Services Company (collectively “Columbia Gas”).

In support of their request, Plaintiffs assert that the proposed Settlement is fair
and reasonable and consistent with the provisions of Mass. R. Civ. P. 23. In further
support of the motion, Plaintiffs refer the Court to the Memorandum In Support of
Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement, submitted herewith. The
Settlement Agreement, Proposed Notice, and a Proposed Preliminary Approval Order
are attached as as exhibits to the Memorandum.

Columbia Gas does not oppose this Motion.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request that this Court preliminarily approve the
Settlement Agreement and the Notice, and set a hearing to consider final approval of
the Settlement.

Dated: September 25, 2019
By their attorneys:

yaor

Roddy # 424240)

ddy@baileyglasser.com
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
99 High Street, Suite 304

Boston, MA 02110
(617) 439-6730

Frank Petosa (pro hac vice)
FPetosa@ForThePeople.com
MORGAN & MORGAN, P.A.
Complex Litigation Group

600 N. Pine Island Road, #400
Plantation, FL 33324

(954) 318-0268

Elizabeth Graham (pro hac vice)
egraham@gelaw.com

GRANT & EISENHOFER, P.A.
123 Justison Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 622-7000

Plaintiffs” Co-Lead Counsel



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that on September 25, 2019, a copy of Plaintiffs’ Motion for
Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement was served upon the following
counsel of record in the below captioned cases by electronic mail:

Plaintiffs” Counsel for the Aggregate Proceedings:

Leo V. Boyle, Iboyle@meehanboyle.com
Bradley M. Henry, bhenry@meehanboyle.com
Meehan, Boyle, Black & Bogdanow, P.C.

Albert L. Farrah Jr., alf@farrah-law.com
Louis J. Farrah II, farrahlaw@rocketmail.com
Farrah & Farrah

Attorneys for Jonelly Cordero, Verenise Cordero De Paulino And Martin
Paulino, Rafael Juliao, And First Class Tire Shop, Inc.

Tyler Salemme Church, TChurch@ForThePeople.com
John A. Yanchunis, JYanchunis@ForThePeople.com
Ryan J. McGee, RMcGee@ForThePeople.com

Frank Petosa, FPetosa@ForThePeople.com

Rene F. Rocha, RRocha@ForThePeople.com

Morgan & Morgan, PA

Attorneys for Francely Acosta, Erin McKeon, Cara Murphy

Nathaniel L. Orenstein, norenstein@bermantabacco.com
Bryan A. Wood, bwood@bermantabacco.com

Mark Delaney, mdelaney@bermantabacco.com

Steven L. Groopman, sgroopman@bermantabacco.com
Berman Tabacco

Attorneys for Edward Accomando and Mary Sheila Prout

Kathy Jo Cook, kjcook@kjclawfirm.com
Benjamin H. Duggan, bduggan@kjclawfirm.com
Timothy Wilton, twilton@suffolk.edu

John T. Martin, jmartin@kjclawfirm.com

KJC Law Firm, LLC

Attorneys for Tracie Coldn, Ricardo Colon, Tracie and Ricardo Colén PPA Alexis
and Amaya Colon, Doreen Fritschy, Martin Fritschy, Katie Fritschy, Philip



Sloan, Jodi Howshan, Joseph Howshan, Samantha Howshan, Jodi and Joseph
Showshan PPA Joseph Showshan, Jr., Jane Blanchette, Peter Blanchette, Michael
Blanchette, Douglas Porter, Juliann Porter, Joseph Giuliano, Cheryl Marcoux,
David Martinez, Cheryl Marcoux PPA Jonathan and Arianna Reyes, Cheryl
Marcoux as Guardian of Jacob Kenney, Doris Evans, Tracy Voisine, Tomas
Rodriguez, Rheannon Rodriguez, Daniel Voisine, and Sheila Ludwig

Brian R. Cunha, brian@briancunha.com
Brian Cunha & Associates P.C.

Attorney for Dean Thornhill, Mona Thornhill, Nathan Thornhill, William
Thornhill, and Rebecca Crockett-Thornhill

Claudine A. Cloutier, ccloutier@kecheslaw.com
Keches Law Group PC

Attorney for Vanessa Bengochea, Dennis Cruz, Vanessa Bengochea and Dennis
Cruz PPA Brooklyne and Dennis Cruz, Jr., Vanessa Bengochea PPA Stacy
Herrera

Donald R. Grady, Jr., dgrady@shefflaw.com
Frank J. Federico, Jr., ffederico@shefflaw.com
Douglas K. Sheff, dsheff@shefflaw.com
Sheff Law Offices, P.C.

Michael S. Burg, mburg@burgsimpson.com

Holly B. Kammerer, hkammerer@burgsimpson.com
Seth A. Katz, skatz@burgsimpson.com

David K. Teselle, dteselle@burgsimpson.com

Shane C. Fulton, sfulton@burgsimpson.com

Burg Simpson Eldredge Hersh & Jardine, P.C.

Robert K. Jenner, rjenner@myadvocates.com
JennerLaw

Attorneys for Denise Ferreiras, David Deburro, James Yorke, Jeandre Abel,
Deborah Colon, Sean Santoro, James Allick, Frank Ciaravolo, Carmen Ortiz,
Rosa Pheng

Danilo J. Gomez, djg@danilogomez.com
Law Office of Danilo J. Gomez

Barry M. Altman, baltman@altmanattorneys.com
Altman & Altman



Attorneys for Yohanny Cespedes, Cledo Rivera, Regina Guzman, Taliah M.
Rivera-Guzman, Liz D. Ortiz, Liznell Ortiz, Harold Cruz, Idzia L. Melero,
Natasha I. Velez, Lourdes I. Ortiz, Joselyn Martinez, Maria Polanco-Camilo,
Joselyn del Orbe, Yocasta Ramos, Roberto Hiraldo, Juana Santana, Marciel
Cuevas, Deyaniri Garcia, Delish Bakery and Café LLC, Lemin Mancebo and
Wendy Ruiz, d/b/a Lemicom 2, 1dzia L. Melero, Luis Cavallo, Amelia Cavallo,
Cavallo Real Estate LLC, and Cavallo Restaurant and Diner LLC

Plaintiffs” Counsel for the Individual Proceedings:

Daniel A. Faneuf, daniel@honestlawoffice.com
John B. Kulevich, john@honestlawoffice.com
Faneuf Law Group, LLC

Attorneys for Homayoun Maali, and Juana P. Maali
Case No. 1877CV(1345

Paul F. Zerola, pzerola@zerola.com
Zerola & Associates, P.C.

Socrates Delacruz, socrates@thedlclawgroup.com
DLC Law Group, P.C.

Wendy Y. Estrella, westrella@estrellalaw.com
Estrella Law Offices, P.C.

Attorneys for Omayra Figueroa, Shakira Figueroa, Christian Figueroa, and
Sergio Bautista, a minor by and through Omayra Figueroa, his mother and next
best friend

Case No. 1877CV01396

Alan L. Cantor, acantor@swartzlaw.com
James A. Swartz, jswartz@swartzlaw.com
Swartz & Swartz PC

Attorneys for William Canty, Maura Canty, Tyler Canty, Victoria Santana, Karl

Armano
Case No. 1877CV01856

Tania Gonzalez (pro se), dazzlingdiva76@hotmail.com
Daniel Fisher (pro se), danielpaulfisher344@gmail.com

Case No. 1977CV00135



Tania Gonzalez (pro se), dazzlingdiva76@hotmail.com
Case No. 1977CV00142

Sean M. Beagan, sbeagan@beahanlaw.com
Beagan Law Office, LLC

Attorney for Steven Cerrullo, Michelle Cerrullo, Katherine Burns, Robert Chain,
Gail Flammia, James Flammia, Jennifer Leslie, John Willwerth, Matthew
Willwerth, James Dion, Robyn Dion, Colby Dion, Cassandra Dion, Calyssa
Dion, Samuel Mwangi, Loretta Eichorn, Helma Moritz-St. James

Case No. 1977CV00363

Anthony ]. Antonellis, aantonellis@sloanewalsh.com

John A. Donovan, III, jdonovan@sloanewalsh.com

Gail M. Ryan, gryan@sloanewalsh.com

Sloane and Walsh LLP

Attorneys for Ivan Soto and Veronica Soto, individually and as Parents and Next
Friends of Destiny Soto and Aalyah Soto

Case No. 1977CV00813
Nelinda SanAntonio (pro se), nelllie143@gmail.com
Case No. 1977CV00588

Robert R. Berluti, rberluti@bmklegal.com
Berluti, McLaughlin & Kutchin LLP

Attorney for Yadira Delacruz, Olivia Delacruz, Kaden Jones
Case No. 1977CV00991

Russell Z. Goldberg, rzgoldberg@fsglaw.com
Falbo Solari & Goldberg, PC

Attorney for French Family Trust

Case No. 1977CV00941



Nicholas S. Guerrera, nguerrera@sgolaw.com
Shaheen, Guerrera & O’Leary, LLC

Attorney for Jennifer Lampman, Stanley Rowe, Merry Locurto, Penny
Lampman-Young

Case No. 1977CV01105

Defendants’ Counsel:
John E. Rooney III, jrooney@melicklaw.com
Robert T. Treat, rtreat@melicklaw.com
Jared B. Giroux, jgiroux@melicklaw.com
Melick & Porter, LLP
Attorneys for Bay State Gas Company, NiSource, Inc.
Mark B. Lavoie, mlavoie@mbhlattys.com
Matthew Mastromauro, mmastromauro@mbhlattys.com
McDonough, Hacking & Lavoie, LLC
Attorneys for RH White Construction Co., Inc., R.H. White Companies, Inc.
John E.X. Lawler, jlawler@princelobel.com
Heather M. Gamache, hgamache@princelobel.com
Caitlin A. Romasco, cromasco@princelobel.com

Prince Lobel & Tye, LLP

Attorneys for Feeney Brothers Excavation LLC and Feeney Brothers Services,
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